IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
W/S North Point Boulevard, 520 S % DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
of Merritt Lane
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
7th Councilmanic District
(4515 North Point Boulevard) * CASE NO. 02-255-XA
Port East, LLC, by and through *
Kenneth C. Jones, Vice President
Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Pefition for Special
Exception and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Port East, LLC, by and
through Kenneth C. Jones, its vice-president. The special exception request is to approve a Class
II Trucking Facility in the ML~IM and ML-AS zones, pursuant to Section 253.2.A.12 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Variance relief as follows:

1. From Sections 410.3.B.6 and 409.8D.2 a of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a stone parking
lot in Heu of the required durable and dustless surtace;

2. From Section 409.8.A.6 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a non-stripped parking lot;

3. From Section 410.A.3.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow 55% of the part of the site
devoted to trucking operations to be devoted to the parking of truck tractors and
trailers in lieu of the required 75%;

4. From Section 450.4.7.d of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a sign height of 36 ft. in lieu of
the permitted 12 ft.; and

5. From Section 450.4.7.d of the B.C.Z.R., to allow for a sign face area of 297 sq. fl.
in licu of the permitted 75 sq. it.
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o Appearing at the hearing on behalf of these zoning requests were Ed Hale, Ken Jones,

Len Sipes and Buddy Getty, appearing on behalf of the owner of the property; Phil Der, Bob

% Capalongo and Jim Holls, appearing on behalf of Whitney, Bailey, Cox & Magnani, the

y

, professional engineers who prepared the site plan of the property; Rick Cobert, appearing on




behalf of the Baltimore County Department of Economic Development; and David Karceski,
attorney at law, representing the Petitioners. Appearing as Protestants in the matter were Harry
Whujek, Kimberly & Stanley Holstein and Steven & Jean Wall.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property which is the subject of this request
consists of 24.11 acres, more or less, split-zoned MH-IM, ML-IM and ML-AS. The subject
property is improved with an existing 2-story, concrete warehouse building containing
approximately 145,000 sq. ft. of warchouse space. The subject property is located on the west
side of North Point Boulevard, near its intersection with I-695.

The testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners demonstrated that the front portion
of the property, which, for the most part i1s zoned ML-IM, 1s currently utilized as warehouse
space for the Fascan Company and a company known as MLP. Those two warehouse uses will
continue to operate as they have in the past. To the rear of the property on that area zoned MH-
IM, the Petitioners propose to operate a Class II Trucking Facility. This type of use is permitted
as of right in the MH-IM zone. However, several variances are requested in order {o permit the
trucking facility to operate on that portion of the property. In addition, special exception relief is
necessary for that area of the property over which trucks travel to get to the rear of the site. That
area is illustrated on the site plan by way of a dark dashed line.

Mz, Ed Hale, the CEO of Hale Trans, testified that he wishes to relocate his business
from their current Clinton Street location to the subject property. The subject site 1s 1deal for the

purpose of relocating this transportation and trucking facility. The trucking facility use will
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-occur to the rear of the property, far removed from North Point Boulevard. In addition to the
, testimony offered by Mr. Hale, other representatives of Hale Trans testified as to the Petitioners’

use of this property. Their testimony revealed that the Petitioners have agreed to make

improvements to North Point Boulevard which will improve the flow of traffic into and out of
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this site. Furthermore, there is a proposal at this time with the State Highway Administration to
install an additional traffic signal along North Point Boulevard. The installation of the traffic
signal may or may not occur and is something that is not the subject of the hearing before me.
However, it was discussed with the citizens in attendance, in order to address some of the traffic
concerns they had regarding traffic on Notth Point Boulevard.

As to the trucking operations proposed to occur on the property, the Petitioners testified
that they estimate approximately 60 gate moves per day. A gate move was defined as “cither the
receiving or dispatch of a truck into or out of this facility”. In addition, all trucks entering this
trucking facility will make a left turn movement from North Point Boulevard into the property.
Traffic leaving the site will make a “right turn only” onto North Point Boulevard and travel to I-
695, The Petitioners agreed to restrict all traffic movement in this manner, which agreement was
made in response to concerns raised by nearby residents. Mr. Jones, speaking on behalf of Hale
Trans, indicated that he would place appropriate signage at the exit to the property advising all
motorists that only a right turn 1s permitted onto North Point Boulevard.

In addition to the special exception request, the Petitioners are also requesting variance
relief. Some of the variances relate to the parking and storage area located to the rear of the site
and others to the identification sign which is proposed to be located adjacent to North Point

Boulevard. The Petitioners propose to relocate their existing Hale Trans identification sign from

their Clinton Street location to the existing property. The sign, as stated previously, is existing
and is of the size and height as stated in the variance request. The sign is important in order to
identify the entrance to the property for the many truck drivers who visit this property. Some of
these truck drivers may be driving to this site for the first time and may be unfamiliar with the
entrance drive to the site. An appropriately sized and located identification sign will greatly

assist those drivers in finding this entrance, and will enhance traffic flow in and out of this
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property. Therefore, in order to proceed with the operations of this trucking facility and the

location of the sign in question, the variances are necessary.

As stated previously, several residents from the surrounding community appeared at the
hearing out of concern for this request. Their main objections center around traffic coming from
and going to this facility. The main objective of these citizens is to keep any and all commercial
truck traffic off of Wise Avenue and other residential streets in the area. These citizens were
encouraged to hear of the plans for the modifications to North Point Boulevard and the
restrictions under which the Petitioners propose to operate. These residents believe that should
the Petitioners follow and abide by those conditions and restrictions, then the traffic problems
they feared would be mitigated. In addition, these residents were not opposed to the granting of
the variances for the sign or those rel;’;lting to the parking surface for the storage area situated to
the rear of the property. As to the other concerns raised by these citizens, they shall be addressed
by way of the conditions and restrictions imposed at the end of this Order.

It should be noted that a Class II Trucking Facility is a use permitted as of right on the
rear portion of this property which is zoned MH-IM. However, the driveway that leads to the
rear of the property is zoned ML-IM and ML-AS, and, therefore, a special exception is necessary
for that small area, whereupon this driveway traverses. All other warechouse uses operating on
this property are permitted as of right.

The Petitioners had the burden of adducing testimony and evidence which shows that the
use meets the prescribed standards and requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations, The Petitioners have shown that the use will be conducted without
real detriment to the neighborhood and does not adversely affect the public interest. The facts
and circumstances do not show that the use at this particular location described by Petitioners’

Exhibit No. 1 has any adverse impact above and beyond that inherently associated with such a




special exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone. Schultz v. Pritts, 432 A.2d

1319 (1981).

The use 1s not detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the locality, nor tends
to create congestion in roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor is it inconsistent with the purposes of
the property’s zoning classification, nor in any other way inconsistent with the spirit and intent of
the B.C.Z.R.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to Petitioners and their property. MclLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioners must meet the
following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which

.is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek relief will
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unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.

Tn addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury 1o the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

2
§

". S

F




f/gag/ﬁoz

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this &9 Mday of March, 2002, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Special Exception to approve a Class II Trucking Facility in the ML-IM
and ML-AS zones, pursuant to Section 253.2.A.12 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance requests (1) from Sections 410.3.B.6 and
409.8D.2 a of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a stone parking lot in lieu of the required durable and
dustless surface; (2) from Section 409.8.A.6 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a non-sttipped parking lot;
(3) from Section 410.A.3.B.3 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow 55% of the part of the site devoted to
trucking operations to be devoted to the parking of truck tractors and trailers in lieu of the
required 75%; (4) from Section 450.4.7.d of the B.C.Z.R., to allow a sign height of 36 ft. in lieu

of the permitted 12 ft.; and (5) from Section 450.4.7.d of the B.C.Z.R., to allow for a sign face

area of 297 sq. fi. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. {t., be and they are hereby GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the granting of the special exception relief and
variances shall be conditioned upon the following conditions and restrictions:

1. All traffic, be it commercial trucks or passenger vehicles, must make a right turn only
onto North Point Boulevard when exiting this property. The Petitioners must erect a
sign at the exit point of this property so advising all motorists.

2. Al trucks associated with the Petitioners’ use shall abide by the trucking route as
indicated on the site plan submitted into evidence. No Hale Trans trucks shall be
permitted on Wise Avenue or any other residential sireet unless they are making a
local delivery. Wise Avenue shall not be utilized as access to the Port of Baltimore.

3. There shall be no overnight storage of shipping containers or {railers on the front
potion of the Petitioners’ property. All such storage shall occur on that area of the

site zoned MH-IM.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

« Lot Sl

TIMOTHY M./KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

§(3 0) days of the date of this Order.
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IN THE MATTER OF g BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF |
PORT EAST,LLC: KENNETH C. JONES. VP  * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCES |
ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE W/S OF  *# OF

NORTH POINT BOULEVARD, 520’ S OF

MERRITT LANE (4515 NORTH POINT BLVD.) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
15™ ELECTION DISTRICT

7™ COUNCILMANI DISTRICT * Case No. 02-255-XA
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ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF SIGN VARIANCE REQUEST |
and DISMISSAL OF APPEAL |

| This case comes to the Board on appeal filed by Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counse]
for Baltimore County, and Carole S. Demilio, Deputy People’s Counsel, from the March 29,

2002 Order of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in which the subject Petitions for Special

Exception and Variance relief were granted with restrictions.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of that portion of the Petition

for Variance as it relates to the proposed sign only filed October 8, 2002 by David H. Karceski,

—_—— A m———r—- -

Esquire, Counsel for Port East, LLC, Petitioner; and a letter of dismissal of appeal, conditioned on

the Board’s acceptance of Petitioner’s withdrawal of the sign variance, filed October 11, 2002 by |
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Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County, and Carole S. Demilio, Deputy

- - ——— T

4 People’s Counsel, Appellant (copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof); and ;

WHEREAS, said Counsel for Petitioner requests that the Petition for Variance as to the

'3

proposed sign only be withdrawn, without prejudice, as of October 8, 2002; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the withdrawal of the above-referenced Petition for

;
[

Variance, as to the proposed sign only, the Office of People’s Counsel requests that the appeal ﬁled;

In this matter from the decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner be withdrawn as of October |

11, 2002;
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al of Sign Variance Request/ Ammal”

Case No. 02-255-XA /WS

IT IS THEREFORE. thi377 /?[U(/ day of dkm} , 2002, by the County Board '—

of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that said Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 02-255-XA as to the proposed

sign only be and the same is WITHDRAWN AND DISMISSED without prejudice; and that

portion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order in which said variance for the proposed sign

was granted, including any and all relief granted therein with regard to this variance request, is

rendered null and void; and it is further

:
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ORDERED that the appeal filed by the Office of People’s Counsel from the decision of the

Deputy Zomng Commissioner in Case No. 02-255-XA be and the same is hereby WITHDRAWN

AND DISMISSED, thereby allowing the remainder of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s Order

to remain in effect subject to the conditions set forth in said QOrder.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

QR adn Cananl

Charles L. Marks, Chairman

(St Lt ger

C Lynn arranger

-f ) Z/{-‘;LC(;(;U f\( S s

Margaret Worrall
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OL.D COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

October 24, 2002

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Carole S. Demilio
Deputy People’s Counsel
Room 48, Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: Port East, LLC,; Kenneth Jones, VP
Case No. 02-255-XA /Withdrawal of Sign Variance
Request /Withdrawal of Appeal /Dismissal

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal of Sign Variance Request

and Dismissal of Appeal issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County in the

subject matter.
Very truly yours, )
Hehluwn O Brotes
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

Enclosure

o Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

David Karceski, Esquire

Kenneth C. Jones /Port Bast LLC

Phil Der, Bob Capalongo, Jim Hollis /Whitney Bailey Cox & Magnani
Buddy Getty

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bil! the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: ~ /} 6§

Petitioner: ;;;*QC} R EAST, L C
Address or Location: A 5 \ 5 NUQTH:P%\IUT "-%L»\J D

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: A MY ,_D(:)N‘.‘E‘bb

Address: 21O AL‘LE‘”‘WY Fy%_-\)li‘wmri,..

TE:L«Y N / M Mnﬂ, ;qwj R3O A

Telephone Number: <4.10> fgaf " L2 44
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Petition for Variance

Variance from Sections 410A.3.B.6, 409.8.A.2 and 409.8.D.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to allow a stone parking lot in lieu of the
required durable and dustless surface.

Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.6 1o allow a nﬂ?-gtriped parking lot.

g

X2 [
Variance from BCZR Section 410.A.3.B.3 to allow $4% of the part of the site
devoted to trucking operations to be devoted 1o the parking of truck tractors and
trailers in licu of the required 75%.

Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.7.d fo allow a sign height of 36 feet in lieu of
the permitted 12 feet.

Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.7.d 1o allow for a sign face area of 297 square
feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet.

TOIDOCS1/ald99/#127575 vl
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for the proijerty located at 4515 North PiinE Boulevgrd

@1 g L
Pet#ion for Spe®al Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

E L
(

which is presently zoned ML-TM add ML-AS

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. leg
owner(s) of the profperty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ar

made a part hereo
herein described property for

Special Exception to permit a Class II Trucking Facility in
the ML-IM and ML-AS Zones pursuant to Sectlon 253.2.A.12 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

1

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,|to use tt

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree {o and are to be bounded by th

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore Cou nty.

Contract Purchaser/L essee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Robert A. Hoffman

Name « T%e of Prn
Signature % o J -

Yepable, Baetjer apd Howard, LLP ——

Company _

210 Allegheny Avenue (410)494-6262
Address - Telephone No.
Towson MD _ 21204
City State Zip Code

Case No. 0’2”# 25 fHXA‘

=EY 0511598

IMe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that lI/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
Yort East, LLC c¢/o First Mariner Bank

By: Kenneth C. Joneg, Vice-Presiden&
Name - Type or Print ;

&ty C

i

Sighature

Name - Type or Print

Signature
1601 South Clinton Street (410)558=-4241
Address Teie;?hune No,
Baltimore MD 21224
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted: |
Robert A. Hoffman _ . —_—
Name
210 Allegheny Avenue (410)494~6262 .
Address ) ) Telephone No.
Towson MD 21204
City — . State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING /Z’Hﬁ" _
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING a

L owe j2fitfol

Reviewed By

ma e L e T o (S —



EVISED /1Yo,

P&tition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 4515 North Point Boulevard B

which is presently zoned MH~IM, ML~IM and
ML-AS |

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersignésd, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ana
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) |

See Attached Sheet

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: ({indicate

hardship or practical difficulty)

(
i
[
|
To be determined at Hearing |
|
|

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, ete. and {urther agree to and are o be bounded by tHe zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. * L

|
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): ;
Port East, LLC c/o First Mariner Bank
_ . _ KRenneth C. Jones, Vice-President

. By :
Name - Type or Print Naz -;ype or Print
Signature gnature [ %

Address Telephene No. Name - Type or Print
City - State Zip Code Signature
Attarney For Petitioner: 1801 South Clinton Street (410)558=4241
Address Telephone No.
_Robert A. Hoffman Baltimore MD 20224
Ham% Print City ) - T Stale Ip Coce
— / ) Representative to be Contacted:
Signature _
_Venable, Baetjer and Howard, LLP Robert A, Hoffman
Company Namne T
210 Allegheny Avenue (410)494-6262 210 Allegheny Avenue (410)494-6262 _
Address - Telephone No. Address — TelepHong No.
Towson MD 21204 Towson MD 21204
City State Zip Code City o State ip Coce

OFFICE USE ONLY

[

| S s ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING AL,
CaseNo._ 02 2545 yh

b
;

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING __ A/C |
Reviewed By Vi Date '
=2V 9115198 —%Za‘z‘—
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Petition for Variance

1. Variance from Sections 410A.3.B.6, 409.8.A.2 and 409.8.1D.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to allow a stone parking lot in lieu of the
required durable and dustless surface.

2. Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.6 to allow a non-striped parking lot.

3. Variance from BCZR Section 410.A.3.B.3 to allow 54% of the part of the site
devoted to trucking operations to be devoted to the parking of truck tractors and
trailers in lieu of the required 75%.

4, Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.7.d to allow a sign height of 36 feet in lieu of

the permitted 12 feef.

5. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.7.d to allow for a sign face area of 297 square
feet in licu of the permitted 75 square feet.

TO1DOCS/ald99/#127575 vl
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“SPECIAL EXCEPTION / ZONING USE DIVISION”

PORTION DESIGNATED AS ZONE ML.-AS & ML-IM
TAX MAP 104; PARCEL 109; 15th ELECTION DISTRICT; BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a concrete monument found on the westerly right of way line of North Point
Boulevard (120° wide), as shown on a drawing entitled “ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY OF

THOMPSQON STEEL COMPANY, INC.”, (the Survey), by Whitney, Bailey, Cox, & Magnani, LLC dated
11-16-01 and revised 11-28-01, Said point of beginning being approximately 520’ south of the centerline of

Merritt Lane (30’ wide right of way),

THENCE leaving said point of beginning, referring all courses of this description to the above mentioned

drawing, (the Survey), the following sixteen (16) courses & distances, viz;

(1) South 27 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds East 74.16 feet
(2) South 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds West 80.00 feet
(3) North 27 degrees (03 minutes 40 seconds West 10.00 fcet
(4) South 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds West 693.96 feet
(5) South 27 degrees 04 minutes 04 seconds East 56.47 feet
(6) South 62 degrees 43 minutes 28 seconds West 132.40 feet
(7) North 27 degrees 05 minutes 23 seconds West 30.67 feet
(8) South 62 degrees 55 minutes 23 seconds West 113.14 feet
(9) South 27 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds East 145.20 feet
(10) North 62 degrees 54 minutes 39 seconds East 110.63 feet
(11) South 27 degrees 21 minutes 20 seconds East 107.73 feet
(12) North 62 degrees 55 minutes 46 seconds Kast 508.53 feet
(13) South 27 degrees 04 minutes 13 seconds East 106.72 feet
(14) South 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds West 620.23 feet

{(15) North 27 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds West 450.00 feet
(16) North 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds East 1020.00 feét
To the point of beginning,

CONTAINING an AREA of 3.558 ACRES of land, more orle

BEING a portion of the parcel of land as recorded in Deed Liber 5449, Folio 854 among the Land Records of

Baltimore County. Being known as 4515 North Point Boulevard, and located in the 15

10F 1
PAsurveys\JOBS\OI0S600NWINO] 0560-00-Z-503.doc

" fection District.

WHITNEY, BAILEY, COX & MAGNANI, 11C
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Petition for Variance

. Variance from Sections 410A.3.8B.6, 409.8.A.2 and 409.8.1).2 of the Baltimorc
County Zomng Regulations (“BCZR™) to allow a stone parking lot in licu of the
required durable and dustless surface.

2. Variance from BCZR Section 409.8.A.6 1o allow a non-striped parking lot.
-
55
3. Variance from BCZR Section 410.A.3.B.3 to allow 549 of the part of the site

devoted to trucking operations 1o be devoted to the parking of truck tractors and
tratlers 1n lieu of the required 75%.

4, Variance {from BCZR Section 450.4.7.d to allow a sign height of 36 feet in licu of
the permitted 12 feet.

3. Variance from BCZR Section 450.4.7.d to allow {or a sign lace arca of 297 square
feet in licu of the permitted 75 square feet.

[OTDOCS/ald99/4#1275735 vi
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“SPECIAL EXCEPTION / ZONING USE DIVISION”

PORTION DESIGNATED AS ZONE ML-AS & ML-IM
TAX MAP 104; PARCEL 109; 15th ELECTION DISTRICT; BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a concrete monument found on the westerly right of way line of North Point
Boulevard (120° wide), as shown on a drawing entitled “ALTA/ACSM LLAND TITLE SURVEY OF
THOMPSON STEEL COMPANY, INC.”, (the Survey), by Whitney, Bailey, Cox, & Magnani, L.LC dated
11-16-01 and revised 11-28-01. Said point of beginning being approximately 520’ south of the centerline of
Merritt Lane (30’ wide right of way),

THENCE leaving said point of beginning, referring all courses of this description to the above mentioned
drawing, (the Survey), the following sixteen (16) courses & distances, viz;

(1) South 27 degrees (3 minutes 40 seconds East 74,16 feet
(2) South 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds West 80.00 fcet
(3) North 27 degrecs 03 minutes 40 seconds West 10.00 feet
(4) South 62 degrees 56 minutes 2( seconds West 693.96 fcet
(5) South 27 degrees 04 minutes (04 seconds East 56.47 fect
(6) South 62 degrees 43 minutes 28 seconds West 132.40 feet
(7) North 27 degrecs 05 minutes 23 seconds West 30.67 feet
(8) South 62 degrees 55 minutes 23 seconds West 113.14 feet
(9) South 27 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds East 145.2{) feet
(10) North 62 degrees 54 minutes 39 seconds East 110.63 fect
(11) South 27 degrees 21 minutes 20 seconds East 107.73 feet

(12) North 62 degrees 55 minutes 46 seconds East 508,53 feet

(13) South 27 degrees 04 minutes 13 seconds East 106.72 feet

(14) South 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds West 620.23 feet
(15) North 27 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds West 450.00 feet
(16) North 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds East 1020.00 fee

To the point of beginning,

CONTAINING an AREA of 3.558 ACRES of land, more\or less.

BEING a portion of the parcel of land as recorded in Deed Liber 5449, Folio 8§54 among the Land Records of
Baltimore County. Being known as 4515 North Point Boulevard, and located in the 15™ Election District.

10OF 1
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KeENISED 2 %’/02.
“y ARIANCE” ZONING DESCRIPTION

FOR THE ENTIRE PROPERTY

DESIGNATED AS ZONE ML-AS, ML-IM, & MH-IM
TAX MAP 104; PARCEL 109; 15th ELECTION DISTRICT; BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same at a concrete monnument found on the westerly right of way line of North Point
Boulevard (120’ wide), as now laid out and shown on a drawing entitled “ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY
OF THOMPSON STEEL COMPANY, INC.”, (the Survey), by Whitney, Bailey, Cox, & Magnani, LL.C dated
11-16-01 and revised 11-28-01. Said point of beginning being approximately 520’ south of the centerline of
Merritt Lane (30’ wide right of way ),

THENCE lcaving said point of beginning, referring all courscs of this description to the above mentioned
drawing, (the Survey), the following four (4) courses & distances, viz;

(1) South 27 degrees 03 minutes 40 seconds East 450.00 feet

(2) South 62 degrees 56 minutes 20 seconds West 2429.51 feet
(3) North (4 degrees () minutes 40 seconds West 489.04 feet

(4) North 62 degrees S6 minutes 20 seconds East 2238.03 feet

To the point of beginning,

CONTAINING an AREA of 24.11 ACRES of land, more or less.

BEING all of the parcel] of land as recorded in Deed Liber 5449, Folio 854 among the Land Records of Baltimore
County, Being known as 4515 North Point Boulevard, and located in the 15" Election District,
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The Zonng Commissioner of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimgre

County will hold a public hearing in Towsen. Maryland on
the property identified heremn as follows:

Case #02-255-XA

4515 North Pomnt Boulevard

W/S North Polnt Boulevard, 520° § of Morritt Lanp

151h Elgction District ~ 7th Counclimanic District

Lega! Owner(s): Kenneth C. Jones
Variance: to allow a2 stone parking lot in lieu of the re-
quired durable and dustlegs surface; to altow a non-striped
parking lot; to allow 54% of the part of the site devoted to
trucking operations to be devoted to parking of truck
tractors and trailers in leu of tha required 75%: to allow a
sign height of 36 feet in lieu of the permitted 12 faet: and
to aflow for a sign face area of 297 stuare feet in heu of
the permitted 75 square feet. Special Exeeption: to permit

Z0nes
Hearing: Wednesday, March 27, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. In
Roem 407, County Courts Bullding, 401 Bosiay Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for Balimore County

NOTES' {1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible, for
specrai accommedations Please Contact the Zoning Com-
misstoner's Office at {41 0) 887-4388.

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391,

. 41.3/648 March 12 (525383

— - - _— -

a Class Il Trucking Facility in the ML-IM anhd ML-AS .

|

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

3/1‘4/ 2002

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County; Md.,

once in each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appéaring

on_. > J Llj 200 2,

M The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times

] Towson Times

1 Catonsville Times

.J Owings Mills Times
-1 NE Booster/Reporter
Jd North County News
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 02-255-XA

Kenneth C. Jones - LEGAL OWNER
Port East LL.C

4515 North Point Boulevard
15th ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 4/23/02

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition)




»

APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 02-255-XA

Kenneth C. Jones - LEGAL OWNER
Port East LLC

4515 North Point Boulevard
15th ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 4/23/02

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petition)

FrkERRA*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION# %%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

RE: CaseNo.: ©02Z2 — 258 —X¥XA

Petitioner/Developer:

Lermegrd ° ~dbass

This 1s to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the propetty
located at:

The sign was posted on 5'"/f 3 / Q22— , 2002

By: //fz'ﬂf C. ! ﬂ’#@ﬂfﬂﬂm—;ﬁ“

e,
(Signature/of Sign Pofster)

bard . FRevAO
(Printed Name)
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, March 12, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontell 410 494-6244
Venable Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Reguiations of Baltimore County, will hold a pubtic hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-255-XA

4515 North Point Boulevard

W/S North Point Boulevard, 520° S of Merritt Lane
15" Election District ~ 7™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Kenneth C Jones

Variance to allow a stone parking lot in lieu of the required durable and dustless
surface; to allow a non-striped parking iot; to allow 54% of the part of the site devoted to
trucking operations to be devoted o parking of truck tractors and trailers in lieu of the
required 75%: to allow a sign height of 36 feet in lieu of the permitted 12 feet; and to
allow for a sign face area of 297 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet.
Special Exception to permit a Class |l Trucking Facility in the ML-IM and ML-AS Zones.

HEARING: Wednesday, March 27, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT ©07
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE,; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

-
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Director's Office

: County Office Building
Baltimore Count ) &
Y ITT West Chesapeake Ave

Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

February 19, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
oroperty identified herein as follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 02-255-XA

4515 North Point Boulevard

W/S North Point Boulevard, 520’ S of Merritt Lane
15" Election District — 7™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Kenneth C Jones

Variance to allow a stone parking lot in lieu of the required durable and dustless surface; to allow a non-
striped parking lot; to allow 54% of the part of the site devoted to trucking operations to be devoted to
parking of truck tractors and trailers in lieu of the required 75%, to allow a sign height of 36 feet n lieu of
the permitted 12 feel; and to allow for a sign face area of 297 square feet in heu of the permilled 75
square feet. Special Exception to permit a Class |l Trucking Facility in the ML-IM and ML-AS Zones

HEARING: Wednesday, March 27, 2002 at 9 00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon Gpe.-
Director

C: Robert A Hoffman, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Alfegheny Avenue,
Towson 21204
Kenneth C Jones, Port East LLC, c¢/o First Mariner Bank, 1801 S Clinton Street,
Baltimore 21224

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MARCH 12, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386
(3} FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

L1C
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Lhrector’s OXfthee

Baltimore County County Olfice Building |

Department of Permits an LI West Chesapeake Avenue
CPattinent ol frermits anc Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

March 22. 2002

Mr. Robert A Hoffinan
Venable Bactjer & Joward E

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MID 21204

Dear Mr. Hof fman:
RE: Case Number: 02-255-XA, 4515 North Point Boulcvard

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of f
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Devetopment Management (PDM)Y on
February 13, 2002,

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC), which consists of representatives [rom
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitied with your peltition
All comments submitted thus far fron the members of the ZAC are altached  These
comments arc nol intended to indicate the appropriatencss of the zoning aclion requested,
but to ensure that all partics (zoning commissioner, altorney. petitioner, clc.) are made a
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposcd iniprovements that may have a
bearing on this casc. All comments will be placed in the permanent case [ilc.

[ you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate (o
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yowrs,
ST N
¥ ol otonds 3|

W. Carl Richards, Ir. 6v
Supervisor, Zonng Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosurcs
¢t Port East, LLC, ¢/o First Marincr Bank, Kenneth ¢ Jones VP, 1801 S Charles Street.

Baltimore 21224
People’s Counsel




e L e  BALETIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ﬁBpAR‘fMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEC TION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley Mé
DATE: - March 21, 2002

SUBIJECT:  Zoning Item  255-Revised Comments
Address 4515 North Point Blvd

Zoning Advisory Committec Meeting of January 14, 2007

The Departiment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Iloodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the orest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X  Additional Comments:

Pleasc note that the critical area comment is advisory. A small portion of IDA is located
within the 300 foot BRL.

Reviewer: Mike Kulis Date: March 21, 2002
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO; Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 7, 2002
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM.: %’Rnbert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zomng Advisory Committee Meeting

For February 19, 2002
[tem No. 255

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning iterns, and we
have no comments.

RWIB:HIO:cab

ce: File

ZAC-2-19-2002-NO COMMENT ITEM 255-03072002.doc
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Parris N. Glendenirg

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcari

Parker F. Williams |
Administrator

i
I
[
|
E
?
i
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Date: February 25, 2002 |

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Oflice of Ifem No. 255 (JLL)
Permits and Development Management 4515 North Poimnt Blvd.
County Office Building, Room 109 MD 151

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Zahner: |

This office has reviewed the referenced Item and has no objection 1o approval to the 5
“Administrative Variance to permit a stone parking fot in lieu of paving. To allow a non-striped parking |
lot in lieu of striped. To allow truck trailer and conlainer storage no more than 35 feet in front of the :
required front building line in lieu of the permitted 15 {t. To allow 59% of the part of the site devoled to |
trucking operations to be devoted 1o the parking of truck tractors and {ractors in [icu of the required

75%.” E
However we will requure the owner 10 obtain an access permif and as a minmimum the following |
f

will be required:

e  We will withhold our approval of the “Trucking Facility Plan”, access approval and median
modifications, as shown on the plan, until we have reviewed and approved a traffic impact !
study. r

e Hydraulic analysis,

e Highway widening dedication

e (Coordination with our Highway Design Division regarding Contract No. BA2785184
MD 151 from I-695 10 Wise Avenue.

Please have their representative contact this office regarding the roadway improvements
conditioned to the permit.

FETES EMEAEG - M d T M mppere— =

TITT T YL o W

My telephone number is

Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202

—_— - T —m e o



Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880

February 22, 2002

Department of Permits and

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF February 11, 2002
Item No.: 02-255-XA

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by this Bureau
and the comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or incorporated into

the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONLEL 887-4881, MS-1102F

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 20, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat’' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4515 North Point Blvd.
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-255 ~ REVISED SUBMITTAL
Petitioner: Port East £.L.C

Zoning: ML-IM/ML-AS

Requested Action: Variance/Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request providing that the front portion of the lot adjacent
to North Point Boulevard will not be used for container storage and street trees are planted along North
Point Boulevard.

Prepared by:

Section Chief:
"

AFK:MAC:

W AWORKGRPS\DEVREVVZACN)2-255 - Revised Submittal doc
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TO: Arnold Jablon

<
FROM: Todd G. Taylor X U
DATE: February 12, 2002

SUBJECT:  Zoning Iter( 235 )
Address 45 15 North Point Boulevard

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 14, 2002

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the

extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections

14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the

Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other

Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Michael Kulis Date: 2/12/02
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 7, 2002
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt

FRO Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Burcau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuiitce Mecting
For January 22, 2002
Item Nos. 241, 242, 243, 244, 245,
247,248, 249, 250, 253, 254,(255,)
256, 257, 258, 259, and 260

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
llems, and wc have no comments.

RWB:LLJO:;tb

ce: Iale

LAC-1-22-2002-NO COMMENT I'TEMS-02072002
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND '/,

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 6, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. "Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4515 North Point Blvd.
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-255

Petitioner: Port East LL.C

Zoning: ML-IM/ML-AS

Requested Action: Variance/Special Exception

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Planning staff has discussed the subject request with the applicant’s representatives, and it is our
understanding the front portion of the lot adjacent to North Point Boulevard will not be used for container
storage. In addition the office has been advised that street trees will be planted along North Point
Boulevard. Based upon the aforementioned, the Office of Planning supports the applicant’s request.

Prepared by: M C._._QL/\

Section Chief: /8 a'?/

AFK:MAC:
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WAWORKGRPS\DEVREVVZACW2-255.doc
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APPEAL 02 1FR 20 Pl iR

Petition For Special Exception and For Variance
4515 North Point Boulevard |

W/S North Point Boulevard, [

520° S of Merritt Lane ;

15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District ;
Port East, LLC, Kenneth C Jones, VP - Legal Owner
Case No.: 02-255-XA

‘/Petition for Special Exception (dated 12/14/01) |
V' Petition for Variance (dated 02/13/02) — 7aViSED

"/Zoning Description of Property B?.—’?W\S E_b At 30 A

4 Notice of Zoning Hearing (dated 02/19/02)
3/Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue dated 03/12/02) ;
*\/Certificate of Posting (dated 02/25/02 posted Patrick M O’'Keefe)
\/Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (01/23/02)
'\/Petitioner(s) Sign-in Sheet (1 page)
V/ Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet (1 page)
v Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet (none)
VZoning Advisory Committee Comments
\/Petitioners' Exhibits: (none)
/ Protestants' Exhibits: (none)

\/Miscellar:?ous (Not Marked as Exhibits):
v« Plan to Accompany Petitions for Special Exception & Variance (revised ;

plan and refilled with zoning office dated 02/13/02) |
v Plan to Accompany Petitions for Special Exception & Variance (revised '

plan dated 03/26/02)
v Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (GRANTED w/ Restrictions — dated 03/29/02)

v'Notice of Appeal received on April 23, 2002 from Peter M Zimmerman, People’s
Counsel for Baitimore County, Baltimore County Maryland

C: Robert A Hoffman, Venable Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson 21204
N People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

Phil Der
Whitney Bailey Cox & Magnani |

|

, _ 849 Fairmount Avenu
PR 8:{:;1[3‘(3&0@33'. Esquire Towson, MD 21204 °
R bhert A. Hoffman, Esquire € baetjer & Howarg
Robe d 210 Aliegheny Avenue

Venable Baetjer & Howard Towson, MD 21204

—_—

Bob Capalongo

210 Allegheny Avenue Whitney Bailey Cox & |
Towson, MD 21204 849 FairmountAvenu@Magnam
Towson, MD 21204
! S Buddy Getty - —
2 » - . |
VRorEasllC Ao orh rontBg Whitney
. alti ' hit .
c/o First Mariner Bank more, MD 21219 8‘49l Ezﬁrﬁa”ey COx & Magnani
1801 S. Clinton Street Towson MOSJH; ?;ggue

Baltimore, MD 21224
e e T




Casc No. 02-255-XA Port East LLC /Kenneth C. Jones, VP —Legal Owner

SE - To approve Class II Trucking Facility in ML-IM and ML-AS
ZONES

VAR - stone parking lot ilo durable, dustless surface; non-striped
parking lot; 55% devoted to parking truck tractors & trailers; sign
height of 36’ ilo permutted 127°; sign face of 297 sf ilo permitted 735 sf.

3/29/02 — DZC’s decision in which SE was GRANTED and Variance
relief GRANTED with restrictions.

0/10//02 -Notice of Assignment sent to following; assigned for hearing on Thursday, January 2, 2003, at
10 am.:

Office of People’s Counsel

Robert A, Hoffman, Esquire

David Karceski, Esquire

Kenneth C. Jones /Port East LLC

Phil Der, Bob Capalongo, Jim Hollis /Whitney Bailey Cox & Magnani
Buddy Getty

Pat Keller, Planning Director

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

- vl S ey, s —— el I ik vy o S Sy vy e ok Bl B Mgy g ey e el B N Sy e e

10/08/02 — Letter from David Karceski, Esquire, counsel for petitioner; Petitioner withdrawing Petition for Variance
as it relates to proposed sign only; People’s Counsel’s appeal was taken to the sign; therefore, with the
withdrawal of the sign variance, People’s Counsel will withdraw appeal (awaiting letter of withdrawal of
appeal from C. Demilio). Upon receipt of Ms, Demilio’s letter, Order of Dismissal to be issued
incorporating as attachments both Mr. Karceski’s and Ms. Demilio’s letters, which language will be

referenced in the Order of Dismissal.

----------------------------------------------------------------------

10/11/02 — Letter from People’s Counsel — in consideration of the withdrawal by Petitioner of the sign variance
only, that office will withdraw its appeal in this matter. Order to be 1ssued.

P T ) . B e el L e e e L L R P oy L L BN e e eeh By B W W e ol N B B P e ek L e e el
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

Interoffice Correspondence

DATE;: December 9, 2002

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R. SheltoW

Board of Appeals

SUBJECT:  CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES |

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is
closing the copy of the appeal case file(s) and returning the tile(s) and exhibits (if
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM FILE NUMBER NAME LOCATION
APPEALS
CASE NUMBER
90-492-SPHA 90-492-SPHA Chesapeake Equity Org., Black Pine Farm
Inc. ;
02-255-XA 02-255-XA Port East LLC 4515 North Point Blvd
Kenneth C. Jones
90-540-A 90-540-4 100 Church Lane 100 Church La.r|le
Partnership j
96-284-SPHX 96-284-SPHX Village Care, Inc. Mt. Wilson Lane and Iron
with CBA-97-100 H1-377 John W. Tastet ~ LO Horse Lane

Attachment: SUBJECT FILE(S) ATTACHED
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 7
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE j)
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 SO P
410-887-3180 - Q’/ )\]”
FAX: 410-887-3182 \1\3 < jii
Hearing Room — Room 48 ™ QQJ i
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington ¥ venue j(\J \“rkm
September 10, 2002 :?:9 ™
WM
\D
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
CASE #: 02-255-XA IN THE MATTER OF: Port East LLC, Kenneth C. Jones, VP
15 North Point Boulevard

5t Blection District; 7™ Councilmanic District

3/29/02 — Petition for Special Exception GRANTED and Petition for Variance
GRAN’}”\ED with restrictions by Deputy Zoning Commissioner.

\

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSI}AY., JANUARY 2. 2003 at 10:00 a.m.
"
NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hkg:ing; therefore, parties should consider the

advisability of retaining an attor \ey.

k!
Please refer to the Board’s Rules oibt;\Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County

Code. iﬂ-‘a
',

IMPORTANT: No postponements wﬂ% be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests
must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No
postponements will be granted within Iihdﬂys of scheduled hearing date unless in full

compliance with Rule 2(c). }

}
b

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, blease contact this office at least one week prior to

hearing date. \

Ié?thleen C. Bianco

Aq{ministratﬂr

I!IIE‘ V’_,.-"‘"'—'—.—H—‘_u
c: Appellant : Ofﬁce of People’s Counsel
Counsel for Petitioner : Robert A. Hoffmaw; Esquire
Davi%'i Karceskt; Esquire
Petitioner : Kenneth C,Jones /Port Bast LLC

a
Phil Der, Bob Capalongo, Jim Hollis /Whitney Bailey Cox & agnani

Buddy Getty / \
Pat Keller, Planning Dircctor \
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count ,
Den: 0}; I_,y* ts and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
epartment ol Fermits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

April 25, 2002

Mr. Robert A Hoffman
Venable Baetjer & Howard

210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffman:
RE: Case No. 02-255-XA, 4515 North Point Boulevard

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on April 23, 2002 by Peter M. Zimmerman, People’'s counsel for Baltimore
County, Baltimore County, Maryland. All materials relative to the case have been
forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. f you are an attorney of
record, it Is your responsibility to notify your client.

It you have any gquestions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call
the Board at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

LN N Mo
-~

S
Arnold Jablon

Director «nz
Ad: gdz

c: Port East, LLC, Kenneth C Jones, VP 1801 S Clinton Street, Baitimore 21224
Buddy Getty & Len Sipes, 4515 North Point Bivd, Baltimore 21219
Phil Der, Bob Capalongo, Jim Holls, Whitney Bailey Cox & Magnani,
849 Fairmount Avenue, Towson 21286
Harry Wujek, 9005 Chesapeake Avenue, Baltimore 21219
Stanley Holstein, Ms Kimberly Holstein 8622 Wise Ave, Baltimore 21222
Steven Wall, Ms Jean Wall, 1723 Drexel Road, Baltimore 21222

Rick Colbert, Department of Economic Development
People's Counsel

SN T

st = Prnted wilh Soybean ink
} ! 1. vo=F -4 1Y o -



Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, 0Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave. ;
Towson, MD 21204 |

L L R bl T I —

{410) 887-2188 ;

April 23, 2002 CAROLE 8. DEMILIO |

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel Deputy People's Counlgel
Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permis and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue f
Towson, MD 21204 |
Hand-delivered
Re: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
PETITION FOR VARIANCE g
4515 North Point Boulevard, W/S North Point
Boulevard, 520'S of Merritt Lane |
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic
Port East LL.C, Petitioner .
Case No.: 02-255-XA ‘
Dear M. Jablon:
|

Please enter an appeal of the People’s Counsel for Baltimore County to the County Board of
Appeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated March 29, 2002 of the Baltimore County

Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

N (PRI Y
Carole S. Demilio :
Deputy People’s Counsel

S LI E FEE e TR L maieer r W

M WEFA PN STy v T P P S o ww

PMZ/CSD/cat

cc:  Robert A. Hoffiman, Esq. and David Karceski, Esq., Venable, Bactjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny
Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioners




&

I : a

Printed wnth Soybean Ink
on Recycied Paper

_ Suite 405, County Courts
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

March 29, 2002

David Karceski, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petitions for Special Exception & Variances
Case No. 02-255-XA

Property: 4515 North Point Boulevard

Dear Mr. Karceski:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petitions for |
Special Exception and Variances have been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any |
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Office of’;

Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing |
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. |

Very truly yours,

Al 1600

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

—— - ey e L~ B BB ST SRS E—— e

Bldg.



Copies to:

Mr. Ken Jones
Port East, LLC
1801 S. Clinton Street
Baltimore, MD 21224

Mr. Buddy Getty

Mr, Len Sipes s
4515 North Point Boulevard
Baltimore, MD 21219

Mr. Phil Der

Mr. Bob Capalongo

Mr. Jim Holls

c/o Whitney, Bailey, Cox & Magnam
849 Fairmount Avenue |
Towson, MD 21286

Mr. Harry Wujek
9005 Chesapeake Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219

Mr. Stanley Holstein
Ms. Kimberly Holstein
8622 Wise Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21222

Mr. Steven Wall

Ms. Jean Wall

1723 Drexel Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

Rick Colbert
Department of Economic Development




VEN”TJER AND HOWARD, LLP

Inciuding professional corporations OFFICES IN

210 Allegheny Avenue MARYLAND

Post Office Box 5517 WASHINGTON, D.C.
Towson, Maryland 21285-5517 VIRGINIA

(410) 494-6200, Fax {410) 821-0147

www.venable com
Writer's Direct Number:
(410) 494-6285

ATTORNEYS AT LAW dhkarceski@venable.com

October 7, 2002
N I TR 7

HAND-DELIVERED gl L\ @
Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator OCT § 2 007
County Board of Appeals i
{or Baltimore County BALT]MQF‘E = COUNTY
Old Courthouse BOARD U APPEALS
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 02-255-XA — 4515 North Point Boulevard
15" Election District, 7" Councilmanic District

Dear Mrs. Bianco:

By way ot an order dated March 29, 2002, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner
granted Petitions for Special Exception and Variance filed by Petitioner Port East, LLC
for the operation of a class II trucking facility on the above-referenced property. As part
of its Petition for Variance, Petitioner sought approval of a height and area variance for a

freestanding joint identification sign. People’s Counsel appealed the grant of the
Petitions to County Board of Appeals.

[ am writing on behalf of the Petitioner to inform the Board that, at this time,
Petitioner has elected not to pursue the Petition for Variance filed in the above-referenced
case as 1t relates to the proposed sign only. Therefore, to the extent that People’s
Counsel’s appeal, which is scheduled for January 2, 2003, was taken to the sign, 1t should

be dismissed as moot. This withdrawal is without prejudice to the ri ght of the Petitioner
to seek any sign variance relief in the future.

Please let me know if you require anything further on this matter.

Very t

David H. Kafceski
DHK

cc: Carole S. DeMilio, Esquire
TOIDOCSI/DHKO1/#146031 v1
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Baltimore County, Maryland

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL

Room 47, Old CourtHouse
400 Washington Ave,
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188
October 11, 2002

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Coungsel
Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 EH
Towson, MD 21204 _ WE
Hand-defivered OCT 112007 ]
RE: Case No. 02-255-XA, 4515 North Point Boulevard BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS

Dear Mrs. Bianco:

We are in receipt of Mr. Karceski's letter of October 7". The Petitioner filed for Variances, among then a sign

variance, and a Special Exception. The Petitions were granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner. Our office filed an
appeal from the decision with the Board.

Our primary concern was the sign variance requested by the Petitioner. The Petitioner has elected to withdraw
the sign variance, without prejudice. This alleviates our concern with this case at this time. In light of this withdrawal, we
do not feel it would be in the public interest to pursue the appeal of the remaining variances and the special exception. Of
course, we reserve the right to contest any sign variance for the site that the Petitioner may seck in the future.

Please dismiss our appeal, conditioned on the Board's acceptance of Petitioner's withdrawal of the sign
variance. We understand this can be done without the need to appear before the Board, and that the hearing scheduled for
January 2, 2003 will be withdrawn.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact us if you need any further information.

Very truly yours,

LY

)

Peter Max Zimmierm

o I O
A B i A i g 2T W ;ﬂ

Carole S. Demlio
Deputy People’s Counsel

cc:  David H. Karceski, Esquire
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&

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
4515 North Point Boulevard, W/S North Point Blvd, * ZONING COMMISSIONER
520" S of Merritt Ln
15th Election District, 7th Councilmanic * FOR
Legal Owner: Port East LLC * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 02-255-XA
X * * & * #* & x e s * * i o
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final |
Order. All parties should ecopy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

Casc.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel tor Baltimore County

Moeisle SR il

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23™ day of January, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffman, Esq., Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue,
Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

410-887-4880

(A

G

January 23, 2002

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Buillding, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

L :
. HS jr; i \:’ LY
. . e i:!' -‘:} n P LA r.-"r"‘" -
ATTENTION: Gwen_.Stéphens -

RE: Property Owner: Wendy Jordan - 251
Kenneth C. Jones — 255

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF January 14 2002

T
ftem No.: 251, \255/4

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
requlred to be corrected or incorporated intco the final plans for
the property.

4, The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code prior to
occupancy or beginning of operation.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500




Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

Date: /+ 2 2.2 2

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 2 45~
Permits and Development Management

County Oftfice Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Parris N Glendening

Govermnor

John O Porcari
Secretary

Parker F. Willlams

Adrmimnistrator

oL L

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection

reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/US | &7/,

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development 1s not affected by any

SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-

56006 or by E-mail at (lgredlemn@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ s AL

/, Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits DWISIOI’I

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address:_ P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717

— L — -




Mr. George Zahner
Page Two

Should any additional information be required please contact Larry Gredlemn at 410-345-5606 or
by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

) 4dL

/,,/ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

CC: Mr. Phil Humberison, District 4
Mr. IEd Stein, Highway Design
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PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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Case Number # O ~255 ~XP

g = —
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY 3/292.
PROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET
Address L City, State Zip Code
|
G005 LileAPEALe Ave 6@::7’3 , A,éﬂ 262}

1 e )

St 2 LLTZ&/%’E-” g S

l/"7 D! )

Ir-ﬂ%f#o,_ﬁ;;j |z 244
Patly mil) | 97997

/125 AM@/{/

Revised 4/17/00




- 3¥3W3903
LNIOd HLIHON

—_— . —

R K7
1 T Telev9ls >

-x : SALYNIdYeoD — _
X \TONINNIGAZ Ae LNI0A \ ix\\ S ~\
- [

Wi-HI

_
i
]
!
t
}

000 LIS N one L is

;
b
i

S — -
S — |

‘v 3

00
©000'2¥ 3
™~
~
e

1

000' 91 S

T

oy ey — L




TR hAD

.:-'.w;.h-.r.. o

-. r
o

[

wm i




B it e
.

Mo L -mTq @ CRARE ! ¥ TE ek i ﬂ.ﬁn._m_.....:.p:u..ﬂ_.h..._..._.._... “held L T

WF

_..‘.-M

Pl P
Ly

...
L
-

T
i '
i . . - . LIMI ) 1 - 1 - T
". \ . kg pletectaly g ..._u_._..:..mﬁw_..n.—ﬁb__.. ",
- ] | o L
_...u". N .... ! ! ) . .
. - -
] -
"
1
L -
N
14 . *
'
-
Y
. 2
'
1 p) v H .ﬂ._. ...,.m.. ._um..._.....&.
a1, - - T A i
1 Kl - Kl 1 a : 1H 14 _.-.....nuﬁ._.....wuu..
- S - voall e i
. o~
-
- . ]
ol
1
R |
"
T 1 !
. R 1 " - * [
- . LT Ry, et R
" . noT T e gt
. " . " ’ 3
= kN
~
. I H !
; “
1 ! ’
-
'
-
.. ek
| T
: ' ' . I, b
. I A _.....W...
_ | 1 .,,.T.,._._ r oaltg
1 Fad
. T i A oa
.. - . Py
. . - 4 Y1 [
. " " . H R
g ! kg =4 1+.:.._.._.u. g
. Ll
- r. H - " -
. - E K - !
1 : "
s . . o A
-
L] w b
- " . - <
. e 4
. - o I
oy e _ S vy
- - o P -
o . wa, - i, s
. .:.n.",. - N o 1
" i a "
= L9 i
: TR
. . (. L [ W
.. .t ’
, . ¥ . 1
“ . s, - e
. . v PR
‘. ﬁ 'y iy LI L,
- . W
vk ‘ h ‘ )
a, . 1 Ll v
. .w - o n T - ) S
o N
LS
T .,.. . .
r v,
; i N - Yo ! *
e !
] :
[ - .
. " b
.- ! -
-- - i !
[ ! !
w ' won !
m. R o
; - . ~ !
o ! o ¥
. -
. s . -
.. N S 5
. v !
.2 ” N -
w. ! <o -..... ! T
. Lo - o : .u_ !
. T P I 1 B -
g T ‘ L E
: ; D
i~ - L B
Eow g B "
- S " [ t
n N
o ety ! 1ie
.m < - ’ : - _
L = -
b * i oo .
. N
M ECIE Y ’ wu
- - -
-
b - nt r PR
H ~ - o %
”_. - Ao -
= . . “ e
. : -~ oA LS
- - < v P
n
- . LR ! .
wa PR PRI v
B A
a 2 ~r [ w
- H 5
- S
. v B
;e " . - . F ’
- 4 "
. o ¥ -
, - o
. a + :
- ¢ - i T to i
: B *
’ w
-
. 1 - -
L
H
£ ) . + 3
- " -
! o .
. :
] * : ’ —.n.-
. - W #
) LT .
- [P - Bl - - By 1
) . : - 3 s
. 4 [T W
b
. v , T w = 1
' .
L. H
o K ¥
H - ™ v
a2 o ﬂ -
. P ’ *
- E #,04
L 1 :
"
% m" ’ . -
s N ¥
ﬁ . ; : ]
- P .H L <! : =
Gl - oo [l < it _% } ™ T
k z - L !
X -
by - .\ I
> - v 2o - - L




.ﬂ..x )
Co

. .......w.,.-.

hXA [

aa
P Rt
iy

Atz
]

-

b

-

s s
< !
oy A

.,1-5.“._,_.
"

-

g

A




P
-
b
.
o
Y ! !
ik L
L9
._.._._:___.Hu.q
W I, -._..... H r
" - |__.. _-._M_.. _._r.._...__._"m P i . o
" &
.r..m _....__”...n.._ ! " - ._._.r ..wr i ._...“..__....l_._. =t [P
P .:_ IF e & e ._._1__ .“:.._h..m“_ ﬂ.... .ﬂ LI - .u y - :
e ' rins 12 1
5 A »ﬁ&i _ o T __.:f., oL P el e L S o e AR B ﬁa___ g .Ltnp_,_.. _rn_- I Y PP .
P t-..m“. ...n__ ...ﬂ,._..__ b 2 r - 1 ......_u..........u....n.._“ i .....:.m..r. .-."n....r_.y_ ol - .
[ . '
i 1e ._.”.“_...u .:.. N .T.Ir.,..._. ....._ Lt ! wH
_..“.._. b mr.._ ﬁ._,,. _..r.,m....ﬁ._.._ _.__ 3 T 1 n
it e WL i il ; e IL iy 4 "
1
1 N .
3 ! _
s, e
’ .
J.rf.
. 2 I .
by “
L. O
_Ft.n.ﬂ LI
- _-. 1 ' + '
- A WU,
<, . '
) . ' g -
k .. " 1 * v
, 1Y 1 v .
o :y,,... _..,._, H oty o 5, ' ; N ‘ 2y
LR Ly, St "o I *
Sl h
m L "___..L_m - L low 1
— L}
-
LA =
] ]
1
) i ,
- - " 4-
H - 1
. e e L |t 1
...“. 1 10 R O "
_. L TR I S kb TheFyE
: R B, . T . .
N L T RS S I 0 2 g L
S o - -~ W I H 1 f
" o - L a e T " .n.. ..ﬂ ! .
J“ -
.Jr. S lampr- 7 ‘ r.“r...:....“__..E-... I ,u.: ._.“,. 2 TR uh " .. o
r, - -d e Yy I Gps \ o,
.n.v. ; n.,-..q. ! ol ~ - 1 “ !
" 3 i .,..._.n " | . , 1 11
= " e ¥ 1t . fn S .._ b
, s " . ' L 1 0w . R
...-.n.m... ; L, o L. LR __....r . . 1 voom
. ' _,,_.,,... 1 [N D . !
- # !
. _ Ty o r
o el T oL e (A e ...J..__ﬂ:J__J..ﬂ. —r TR L L i . L " 1 ..__
" -
ey oL %pw s " S "
I—.p . ...._.." ..?.“_ il ? LI v .n_.....n.- !
Ly [ _——— . 1
DN e et S R4 T
) . I o= g h o —_...u. e 1 ..... '+ ] ._... _..,._..._wm,.
!lwﬁ._..lr.o._r - .-“mﬂ“.r_..._. .___. -t Jﬂm“ m “ ; L . .y......mu. , [ -.n. S oa M.-."
Sed—r, E ] - ! ! - ! 1 !
... r L. 3 N 1 o T g " =~ LI
H A ul ] ..n.....ﬂ_u. H 4 o v
- .h,.p_...._l..,....ilﬂ..._. T o I.ﬂr...l-lrl!...-"........l,l._. + .-....u.....J .,...h....“._.wrn. “_ ....u_.,. Jﬁ..:..._. :,H.uu_.v.ﬂ..r_ﬂﬂﬁ ..l_u..”.__ .L.m."-.:.__._n... ._.___.u....... . -~ oo L E n o 3 L L -
. —_ -t - _ ! R - E T K a (R LT iy - K !
“ - e ..".. - L ..r.._.._...J.. « |....ﬂ. P . " ....._"...__ . . - .__.._ Al . . vt I
AR AR S G A e R R Rl T L.._r:n__mﬁwe_ m,_“ﬂ K ;
b
<
o AL e e e
hi Vo
. e
d | r

h

o
-

C L
-
' . -
L
- .
-
~
' - - - N <
¥
[y
"
B
-
- -~ - -
RS
[
I
i i - i
Y s
1
I 1

Kl

" L
L
. _ a

P
. 4

I Ao

o
.
-
-
- r -
.- fmeth W




£

u_.. i b
.__H“_m ”_me__r_ .w;__.Mwmﬂﬂ:___

__...ﬂ..w_._mz.“_ ___m

hﬁ.

:sn,.__.._,x _._

. mmmH




SRTR Tt e
3 .h....._.q_...:.....“h PH-TI

gl S e P
e L S A e

T

L ] RTRESREET T T ) vt

- " iy A rarh
e . SR -y ) L
T - | : o




T e e e o ey kel ok By e

o

. nla

1

U s
R T
.“...w_.n___...._.n..."..

ﬂ‘ ..IE'I'-'-
Tk

WEASF WA
..._.m_.. ‘_.n ...uu... & "
METIE, e
S

Fl e
-_l - _.rr.r.

thl ﬁm “"....

; iprd ..._AW.M. 4 !
8l ﬁ w.Hr_ g
R
T il B
Skl e 7 ;.Mdm
AT U T

zﬁ £ s e | pAH

i
135
o

&,
B

1

TR b Y | f ; Y BT ..... e e
.M.m..“.,. _...“__"_“....___._..“M ,,.,._..“u.. , _.m..._.n_ﬁ._.“.um-”.._ﬂ__m_.._.__nw.__u. . .”_..__
1+ Jﬂ.u“._.._. [ = r.n.”_“_ v 1:“”.__. -
L/ ....,..aﬂ"i... _.1._..u...|_ h._n._. .

]

L
oy T L
51 " 1 _.._ ol

TR TR,

b g
.._....,.“.__m._._,. uh._ \ y.n.._._. [y
...r_.“m__._m....p T Fuwrn i

- P Rt B R P
w.ﬁ.ﬁ. ERRIRCINEZ T T R
Fadt g, st
L | R | L i
An ', e w7 o FEmEL pat o
EFE R S TUR. L TR g
ES- R N L | L]

L

1%
Iu_,“u_,.u..
s aul’

- [y |

C __m,..._

AalatV 7]

b

_.._.H...._M...l.."____

Ty

i *
...._ ....tl..._.ﬂ_l...

F A g
r're - ....,..v__:
L wt

|
sk
[l

'
a£!

ST

&I.



. . .u.-.-“".._ Ly
. - 54. ._,wm

_ . . . .
pl .__...m_".“_..m'.._.
1. H

...._“... .p...".nn.ﬂ....n.u.”.”rn._._..l
LY (S C Rty L
* ."..:_......nu.. e

d Lt “
PRI T DA

E.,..__._.q._.. L .
T e T
oty ey .
“...._.:.F”.

H

ﬂ_

-

Lo

—i W AR rSR IR

ol

o
agebfraTali e —plia
-

oo

— .

" -:-I:.":":iﬁ'-ﬁ.i'-l'_n'\;':

-
.

S Y i w2
T denl®,

N

-

=g L

S —
I\-I-:I-: ™

Up'\-_.ni-\_?



R £

n..L AT F
e

T

1




- r q..u i 2 - o [N ———— - -
1 - Ly (B k- h - -
. .m - NS - Pt L A S R
RO r u;nw:,..._n.m_....m o 11 D ..qm:qﬂﬁw
" 1y = ._1-."1. v
i A e % Fed e
- . A bty Ao gt
= ' - PR 1.hip Lo ' i nm....n..ﬁh.."..__._.“wh.
q ' i i S TR
- - 1 . 1 ._.W_._._.m_...._w.lru.
~ % - _n.._..._...__..r._.m. n_.... :
s e e F
i ", g n Y ._..m..c__..
1 ! m-
1
¥
|
o . ! _m
| ¢ . 1 i
. S
_ . i iy
| ’ N o
~ ﬂm
. . . 1
- ~ [
! H Mﬁ_ [
L
R m“. .
C B T : s
v M Pl _....i - .
—. - " il K ;. A m e N LR L LR Tl ..T....L....
x .
1 wﬂ . ..,..-
1 . —
w : b = !
-] )
L, I
< \ —
_ __w ’-
b
1
-1 - = 3 ’ _
' 1
s -
- F
[ r
r ) ’ ! b 1
- r
7 : I 1 * u
1 .—HA 1
m .
~ 1 1 » w
" . L )
44 L
L ._._ L r
1 s 5 1
i : L
|1 = f
r
; —- W -q-
. el
_ ; wm i g
t .mr-““q....._.. ;
_ w ] ! i i
r E) Al
1 ._. I - A -
- 1 -l T - AE, .
* T “ - - _._._n—_qm.”—_ ol
L ; L . P T
E - H 1 P [ .
! T~
NP L ) v
i
: !
_ o . “ »
. 0 L } u L |
' 3 1.
Y ) * i b s v
T m ! 5
. .
| . . 1 L] - F '
_ Y 1 | . m .w
r A . % . !
. ?.r. air .m_ -
_ - ¥ o) | L m h - 1 .w.ur
:
v = Lix . 1
_ W ‘ 'y t 1h -
" - - .mm - ’ _.,“.u.# - 1
- w e iR . - = .
' S - p.._._. . | M .w .
17 i - -
L .“.._.__.,. - 1 ! 3
™ . (S| .....“ " _.nM H - m
- s R . : :
- - m-..n . _a.|
> 1 “_.... nw .* r
5 = "
cL il S '
i - r
_ Y w ‘ I i
v ._. ﬂ *
L iy * . i
3 : . t .
o !
.._... b 1 AR ,.”*“ b Ls . *.. N L
wor e 't - L] 2
. -~ bl r
‘. | - ._n m m ._I. -
. i - _ : 3
- - = 1 _ﬁ._.. - m.r _.h a .n..
g v e~ - i 3
_ o I . i
- s - L B ..m.u. - Ny . .__”
- -~ o b h K L) -
: - ., z - 4
- ! _....w - * ' ¢
| . w.ﬂ - ]
o : .m.. 5 - . ) 3 T %.
. - - W__ _= Ao T3
" . - - My, e " - H )
. 4 ., Mn.hm n 4 - -..._,.
o v Gwel :
- - i - . <
. = i 2 i :
T L A - : 3 r
= r -
.......J. \ . H n.—h..... RIS - .
. i : ) .
- - )
P . - P o
2 * LI u_u. = R e
] ETE I n.._ .__“". " 1 _..m L _ - . ..__ = _
....U_“ __r . u...n v
|.1 K . 14 - = -
" iy i . - z
. . A R P Y
- u.,. ] ] F ...__ - _.
o K ™y m. T [N - " ..... 1
! ...%1».1;. e - -
- ¥ - .
*y _._._m 1 L....._ q._.
v " ' v_» 14 44 !
Lo, 1 _u Y -
b - o -
- E .mw.rﬂ ....:....._.." v m - ..._,. ’
- z et ~ k . ...._
- 4 _ A
- H.“_”J ’ P | - _ - u_.h
W ..%_ r 0
. ..._“_. uw d N a
- foE Sk : N - IE ;- 1.t RS 1Y
L b Y ...1u._“_.| . .r...ﬁ.r e - . . . n \ P O
. "o - - 1
. =4y ey fhp ity ' Thrra PR 2 . T
- ' i : b
' 1 ' ' ' "
' - . .._u...
, ' " s ' T
. ) : ‘l
T - : it v
‘- - . o
ok Paaean oy e i - e - .o
~ T - -
- v s - v - '
[ O Eoor L r - " E




e AT ROE
- il

g -

-
~
1 iy

. ol |
" ; ! ."
e Tk
3 o
..,... . 1 R L
! PR
. L H
W . - z
p 1 : L
T ’ - 1
H
r =
F Y ! Wd&
eh e 1 + H
Wl E FEE
o ' LY
IO 1 - n
x L
a ¢ v
....?._ - n ._.u....
I - r
...ﬂ [, - . pl 1
1 e
- ! S L
T _..-..F ’

L

X PR

b= .

P - Ly Ll T R e

e I=.7

L

21,

4o

]
L
-
W
"
I 1
-
1 - -
"
-
_,un o =
- 5 I
r
-
r_L -
1
. !
-
- )
-
o
-
a
.
H
s
T -
=
-
- -
. . 1 = H
z H o
i - a
it T -
-
-
L -
“ .
1
...r”. _
- - *
=
» o
-
a
¥ L
-
]
’
.
- [%
1 v
s
- H

—

-

-

P L] ] T

1T

b

£
1

Al

oo

-

13 m A e — ey - b
1

{9

i e —

L LTT S Y

LY
<
N ..

——



(Rl - T B LT T J.-..“.

- 7 yo. T T 1
A ey T . o L Wt LR e o ........_._.u___
- .;. - et . " - f L
" a ~ ma u..v -, ...._ m_nnn. _.-_,..._“u
A P
. -l . . P
L g - \ W L r - - .
-~ H r H 1 L. T
~ H - [y
a . 4 PO
- . . S y )
o i N a 1 i M T Y
P ﬂ .n.,_.n gt - e, . v ﬂ_ " J _u_ i
- . ' | ! -
v = - " L .
[ G 4 4 r.q.uﬂ..r ".n. - o Ll L
) I, A T v
R - v - L [
1 F
1 v .
-t L 1 HL
1 2 | -
. - 4
Lo w __.._,... . Y
N " [
1 . -
&L . - " r
_,..u. A ] - <
4r1 [
bl .
p) N i
1 < L "
-
21 A -
1] ' r
! " = al
- Yy [
v - L] -
f
. ] 4 .
-
bl
1 U .
b L e -1 F
a !
[ | I S
: Lo
o
¥ . ro. a2
; - Vo sy :
- 4 - - i
T ] 1 N <l L
o AT ey, I~ o ..u.
.
v - L [ I : *
K
: v
v
- o tox - -G
[ L [ P o Ve " ...
- - T g . . 4 - N
1 - . o] . - '

- ! . .
_ 1
1 T .
.
v [ T
1 = N
1
- ", . =, P - 4 L
. 1 N R RN - Hl,
)
w1 B 1 b £ ir 1
L Teth . R CRNIEL
“
% - A At - <1 !
L L il r_ L <.
R - o -~ - -
- Pea oew T -t . .
e 1 1 5 - L
1" B r L] .
‘ t [ENE . f RS ! '
H | -
ot - Lorg . |
. L Y
- Sd - - [ - [
2 ! 1 " iz
1
] W - 1
. 1
i - s N 4
L | \ u
g . . E, ;

=

m {
2 r - .- 4 "_u
h Ly

: *
™ il L 1
_..“.....M BN o 1 - L "
S I I A ;
- 4 [ R wth - ., [ —
! * " i e “ :
X . ) .
e 1 LI L LT . -
!

"
1 ' ] 1 PR Thta 1 il 4 .h
! L] L I i LY vl ke

' - H . - P =
LR L T ST WPt &
i v voao LU il T T S S
L . . o . A -
R Aty et _m._ ! i .._.w.._,. b ..._.m..._ R ] .
Tt e U T L LA - [T < v o
T I T e L T ! el
Lo i | B bl iy ¥ ('S ] -
N A UL q_n. e mmqam.ﬁ fawd e
L - - - N
wow ._._.maﬂ LI T -_..rm"—_ ”..._..__,.. . “...... H....r:_r- P ........_,. ”A.a;ﬂhﬂa..,.ru_..pw ...... 4 ._....
- 1 L- - e e - -
..._.._" it i} .._r._n ' .."". ._..“._.”.u Ly ' .M..m..n hEs

Ao sdad &

1! LT

im " RS L e -
] aw
3 h TR L T T R L e
ad" - a ey = ...,_uu“_r._,..u.h T.._...._:... '
R BT = ta fay A

1 ] - -

== H el

At

LR SV R
== [ Tk

)

=l i
b

,. _..r
§ e . =
t B & ! o d
L Ll gl 2o gy y T L ’
il vl | i i W iRk

P E -



= ]
(L Lo,
oy [
1
[ .
1 "
1 i "
- 1 a
L -
" a r
1 0o -
a ; 1 % m
& - - 1| 1 : M
- -
R I » 1 < .l.m...
" oy h B Wt - .m.
y £ - il <
Yot EI ! L R - T
= " [t W -, L4 wl o
-
r H o _..nu ' T 1 L
LR 1 ' :
¥ £ - - . [
T o »oF ~ - 5
- a et
\ v 1
T ' -
_...... . -
- v -
LI
v
-
L 1 H
..,. I 1
1 o A
noim -
- -~ -
h1.. - ! v a0
L v o
. n i "
]
Lo o M rel
PR " -
_,..___.
» ; et
- -
]
| >
N - 1 i
- L
-
’ a
- ) . 1 v
L - T
1 1 )
* o - .
. 1 - .
xl ™ i -
10 1
- -
- .
T A
- - LI
-~ -
."._.r.n_. - y..n.." LI T
I .|..._..._“ - u...u '
k. .
_.1—“._.”_ 1= Wt 4
whe ey AT

- 1 '
1Y LS u_..ﬂu..-r
...“_.:.v._.__. LA T R |
i~ .u._. ‘_... ._..“.. _..__ 1
".ﬁ.ﬂyﬁ _....._“”..._u..n...“._.._ L] ....-Hs.._

47 i

bt h
x.__u...._. r_.....r....T.._

1 <"

....n_.

A

—. ! an
AT RS

v it A

! ™ P YT I .
P S
P R N T F

AR

MET s

pru_.._..._... - _n..

o i

-
- o,

o
e Sl R

-
-

Elgh
Lt

L] r!
LY, U Y
=

Ed

-,
.
. =0
e el E A T

1
1
1

.._”m.m:.,.,._...n...._?

s Sy R

...ﬂ...u..r
T

Al
<

_.um__.m.__._...“.
Fand

Rt h._.___.u_ i

Yo

A

TE
i, B
gk il it

L

i

y Lo Mok

i
i Flir

i

T
+5

il

ﬂ.:.._,.ﬂ_.
. ..?m
e : w.._.__._.".w..._h._“._...r__ .
s h ﬂ- ..__w_

TR
n.. w.,.mu‘_".._...d.:T _.f




AR

AR

i A
S e - ki
:Itﬁ’: e fﬂk i

it alts
T

*ég."i U ar
i S Ty

2= T

o
Lo

et
M

I
jeicd

&3

c

L]
g

: R

<o q“"';"'lra-"im- e
T it e S S

Frriottami

e L et
I lhnt - w

[ERTY T o) EE R

¥

_'—'l-'_-'-.l.ﬂ.'."'.'fl'r.__'l'_.._.\.::n_-'-:._ .

. -
]
¥

- L}
»

s

a
"

p)

|

'
"

ik,

- - 2T oY . ] i . . N b
. r . " -_-_ - . L) - - B . - - S kel |l -h . .
L IR E e " [ . . Lo T dal.,

' . .- I | -




0 R Y My ....... —
. v .f....... .rl... . T L
1 ™ - .J-.r_a-
~ -~ -
< SR . . - 4 -
L
: - 1 v !
* Fl .
’ * e _,._ o =
1 P . AL
I w . _...._ R u.m...n.l . 1....”_
! v =1
L "~ il L ;
Lo
= .o EASTH B | - o
| 2l , v .
=1 - _“q.......“... "
LI
= o .
1 b -
L i
-~ -~ 1
L - . 1" ’
- v ' bl
- . I L -
! - v "o
" LA P
" * = ra - !
- b e A,
N o -
v L
W [
1
- | _“n
s
.
1 ! I - ,
- 4 A
- 1 4
L=
. w " —
- oy
n b
LN " oty PR
.r - n, - 4 h.._ b ¢ ot 1
¥ -y e
- Al . - oo
[N - - Lo W 1
s T
r B .T._r.n. Fpze e
. . " .,.u._ L
vl r e -
- ] LR o i
W - ! 1 _
RICORE , N
s
1 - - aly
- s o all
N ¥l
' T L I . 1 4 .—.u._._.ﬂ.,. .,._”
1 a1 .."Iﬁ
. v " Mo £ e
[ - T
" 1 1 .
1
' -1 q._ .
[ e gk M
DT h '
- ot o N - A,
H R I | £ -
T LAY o P IEN N -
! - H o LI LA R "
“ R Fopow L ..u..._ a
Fil} W
- . - - [ I T |
S N L T T S .
L. | PO |
L L L T SRR - L e
B L._“. LTETCN .m._.r .....T LY - ._.,...1_..“,._,.. ri - .r.._.qx
N ...r.. e W VR R M I LT .._H,. ......rm. " E.- : L o
kS a . m_.: ] ! " o Lk gk k) AL ? : 2 ey 11!
E Pt wa A Em..t... i " L b L ; . N
. s y e ARG AR - A
1 3 -~ T |_ 1ﬂH.~..rm:n.Hr._.ﬁ _.—_T.._n r 3 . H ......“.u.
N 1 [ [ | i Jm.....* ; * L8
i .._.. 0 o .;._ . L U LU P
’ e 1 L | 1 2 el wea
* 1 N ! LTS . _m.?. a ' .
- \ w.... W . al ' Noa ..
. _ . l1-"u-_ 1 |-.r_ “.. . A 4, xr
.”_. I oeline - . i ,u._._“...m..
. ~ ' - 1 W- S
R T
- K 5 1 h_ &
! S M e
- " 1 H " H
. H P H ! ! ' .
) L K L A 2 [ : T ...M A .ﬂ i by hilhi i
' S R : ¥ FH ? = e & , L ool R TR
= : - 1 » . FERTE 2 -
. 2
L - - + Y
= "o ., v .
. Bt . i
.n_ ! u ™ '
. B Soa L e e
s B
w . - A u... - _“-w...n_...
-
) - A, SO B VR
T At
[ x - Y e i
O v v - ..”__..m. ] ".ﬂq_,q..r.,._.r e
T oMy A iz
1 .a oy E " - L
a -~ R LF B I ) °
d .q et Ve b
e 1L 1T
il . o LI |
- .
G .,..lnm.. R
.- 1
. - ."..-.__ H .m. 3
. (I
1 . [ .
] n -
-
~ 3]
i = v 1 . 1 _.ﬂﬂ._..__....x.__.._..
[ - . o E =
- E el
: * a2 ! ~ w Y] ..._.n.,.,. L U mﬁ._...._#_u.m.
. Py F ]
] = o0
: Pooe s bt G pThain s by
. K : ....“.-..mu.."......_..... i _.._.. ?“_.."."_..._h."an. .“. .,..._# -
e ' ol .
.:_..ﬂ." . .w.._....,....i_w..".:_m._m_“. .n_;.m._ur' J..me\ .n.”_.“_..
I R T ] . H
N " L PR o ?.,n..”..?nu. u..w._.......u.........f..n_..u_w g 4 |
. S . . o dss
L T .:w.u__m.”.p.:.t._.
2 L - o .u..,_..au..v.p.."..l..ﬁ_“.,ﬁ_..“.ﬁy,ﬁ_uﬁ.m_..%ﬂ
. i e T ,,...,.mr._“..mn..m.,..__...
- - . -
PR e s (LR o
- ’ FE G Al bt
- - T aaw w ol .
N - -
- . . A ]
S
- - b - 1 2% r YA T
. " - b ¥
. - i < Sy T ._,..w. ".n A
g 4 o k re
: < ST I ..m._._._". ! ,.n._"m,....
¥ [ et - . - @y . e .._;,._..._..wrr....rh...
@ 1 Wy .W«..u.q
" WL o s __._..._,.. n&"_.
. - e
. L . - % ML T .
v ~ [ iy ")
. . . Sk e ol -
.
-
# Yoy
- . P X
-
1 A
" - .
= 3 - T
-
4 . .
v w
- < . k.,
- Lo o ....._._m,.L..._..
< el einet ity S kA
‘ Lo AT k ey L
- .
. 2
N k] -
. ] P
. A
T
N -u Al [
[ s -
-
- -
N ) v
e
4 "
.
~
. X
- " . - IR
ATt T .
- L Priiiih ) *
AR R RO L T e T
: s Bed T o et o
M o a1 nw..u i - h_
...,...r 4 R - , - _.._
-
-
“ n w .
o - A
- < - "



S ) e o e el Lot LI SR L % 1
o= i T DT A Rk i L
e TR e L TR S A I L e e
i T A ,.,.mm_. it .Lw.._ e P2 I b
o e T LI W H a7 Lt (L [ i ~ " p
R pEe e i Fade £ S Y e
P_._...._.h.m.......... W .._J....n..,. ,»,ﬂn.w.-nh"n_“..m...w..n..r LA h s Ey
oam ot A= b o - PR I AR .rz.ml.q
] Foip ol e L v
Rk L .u...._.u. P4 fn _..“__...m...r_ g ...__.“.._ (A 1
Lk et A R I L .
AT p R W A O e T
-l H.rﬁ.-.._.__.vqﬂ.?rimﬁ.u?..._._.m.ﬂ.. SRRET R S S u.u.___._1..m..._._.r ;
e PEL. N e 1 ... AN Lr_.“...-._.".....t.:.,.ﬂr._.}_m_:. .

=L A, _.# “pal
1 Bl '

=

iy
ey
B R e
=t -
i
E )
Al T
h_m_
gk .
R
. :
_.._ . H s L H aH? .. h
By i .n._._. ....wq.u.”_ ....v...““..n.lw L u..?,.u PR A ..n:..M Y .,..m. 5 3 ._..m—..M
AL T.....,. ..”u_..n.......n - _._. - _"._u_.-.u...wm.?_
L - SR T L T
D e T T o Ty O
......_u.u.....u.... o "...d...._m LI T R B PR TS ““_ ! ﬂ .hu.,...-nu_...nw
- _ﬁ... N ._"_u... .Hm... o ...........—. PRy Lo 0 nh._ﬁl.._-
ey LIS .-_...Lm J i af sy p R . '
R T W . L T I ."....‘.;. LI
H 1

. . . : : . . ._.“_". .."...u...._ru_.
(1 - SR - ? H T I s RE TR ] ..-.._.m.......UEn..__ .
s i v : [ : ! l...E.....:t_..__.nrw_._._.... iR rptlndn;
Y =1 1 ..nm..u...m._w._._.u....u__. TRl
L I T e

; ﬁq.l-_u.. I s ...w_.__.

. |/

....njm.n

..L:m. T
£,

[

e iy, E
= er 1t ] W _.."._m_.

-

o
TR AL AT
cxu.naairr... !

o LR LI
i |.".u..a3 B
A I 0f
* Mo
o “._,..r.:. o e
TVl [
L LT e
1 %
L ! ~ -
_“.u e, ..nw. w
' B o XM
P o .
[
-
PRee e
- H
_w..‘. - T R s
- -t - .". - "
1 ERER o ﬁ
1~ Gl [
“ry . ) .:.
Al .
Y .m...._m......... L
- ] >
L PR &
L )
LIS |
- - .. aged
rre LTy
- - -
n ] ]
L =
A
.
Yo
" s - N
-
~
- =, o
1 T
[
I T o
- woo ” a
1 H . EE i S -
- I ..."..,...,.. u.m._ﬂ.
e A Loaer



- - ) T

0= o e _.1._r11..._...-._........n

P b et

' A tp _...|m_. ]
]

<4
2 ki
i P

r..._ ._.-...n_n.m_—h.ﬁwrh..._ ! .
1 ! -..._....._,_u.._ L

......v.wl. ”..._“. e nite G

|.|“..._..._U...,_"_ . .:h_-..”_r.lm.f..q r.““-_..... ]

. ._u_. Tkl

k-

. -
TR T -

R P

1 1 r |._.l..n...,.... Eo
T T Tl
n .....u..m_:._.._..._......__. | Y Mol

ElR ..-l._m.n.n.. nu-._”.”._...l

p'e ]

.. :
<r el : Lot b i
ey - .:....m.ﬂ._..u._: K e 2

H =gl
S At

o - A 1
A g o u._ﬂn“..m_w_

ol v, iR
Lokt '
vals M ks ._........_w £ ek
Tanm - ' -rl-
ro _._.-_-.u._. !

e |l
B
i hd 1y

ke

i

P R L
o pinga

< -~
T
R L
“ ..u._r...r-

ol )
< -ty T .
PR b o L st ®

N L




TP Y ] e
.....w...... Hy h e X
. , - 1 TR [ I LT
.w...... . x ﬂ. Al ETRTIE Nu deadr K] Lotveas, B .m......,.... b ol R I Y
o ;W Rl U T P ST R
L ....". ._J. - ..” e . TEaa . R
bl |._... WA i o= w o e s B N 'oAT o .
[t . » - et !
. ﬂ.. oy LI L ) T v
] ¥ i
i =Tk oy Lify
i D
S E - L TR
P -
., 1 ".ﬁ....._n......_.fh_..w_:" ! . - - -
o Haes = P L : . LA - S

= L.r.__,m_ ME h...w.a.._n..“_.npﬂq..«“.....
i | S IR el :
[y T

= hr =iy

o T Flarilagy Aum ..T..F. 1
e b RS S e
.w.........r..l....n.___ i 11._.;__ 3 .ok

AR B
Al =paey, i A ST ]
s ] m_”.._r.........h.u. T+

r .
. .,.,... ﬂ..... . . [ ey LA L == i -
B ! - By .
H) - .m... S . h B T P L g RN L 14
n .W “._",.... .” U " - - ko - u o m..._...._u__ i ﬂ...u...l?......u._......”_ =R : .u._.
_ T - ik 1 ’ - ? - b o ..|1_r:_.. ..._”_._r ._.,.up_....
RIS B L S e <, o
i _ L3 - . B L P [ ._M. o = ey L
1 -
- A ._..._..,.. 1 . r L, ...”.... AL ._..J“ b
m._ iy SR 1 1 TR T i
r o [l a0 " W .u_ I tY r 1 \ - ] at
= i 0 f
" i - v 1
J * o . ...”
i 3 1
! = .m ] i
- w i B o
“ 1 I, -
X L
v LR IRUNT & I -1 - - crad
Tt o, Pt ' PR R T L V. ! A e 4t aguedh T
; ; d Al 1 P L
L &% s m o ; " W, .
b ' T LR TR __..__..
< 4 L] " 2 = o ' LS Lo P LN ._.l_..." wu_“lm
. . e . T - LA mhly, 2
4 ﬂq .w.. . . “.n " 1 ﬂ... ] " h .._..."_.._qr depy M ...r..&.L.m._n ...__m
= il 1 - - - i - Ca: X r: ) . . L
N ok m " T LI = L B il .h_.w P i ._“..-_..._ _ .._..m .“_J..”". .h_."“. .M.u....n : __._._.._ i ] ﬂnﬂmﬂpﬂnﬂ ,
i .....rn..m_.. e W b we v T oo v PEAN _.11. U=y b el ) H .1.. ..n“. il
. Tonogt Y Y B - PR | ‘s T e P, L e g bl k)
g - r, £ -~ R L . Ki=Tg i mr___..!m".__L.._..«....u_ ™
- v - A I L LI oo el FEFA - -a I P,
’ AT . LA T L W e 14 e B e e Rl g
. . .,....... - 1 _.. u__ - .u...... - r .._uq..___ .T =) . Jum. [ J_“.ll_.r_....al....ru_nwu A ..rL_..u.Im_.u..".u..l.m_ﬂq...u...t
| Lt . - . a | lﬁﬁﬁ“-_ LA - - g 1™ u..ﬂ. - 1w n“.—.. - - -.Tuh :
L 3T i E S T T S e VI £ T i M it
1 4= ' ._“ ” \ L 1 It 2 b ferld R TS imhy n
2N ~ 1 - . - " AN [T i FL h
- . 1= .-_. 1 ) 1 1"
¥ o s - L I L) L w, W E L B TRl
5 r—. 1 .n_ - e N | Lomr Xy e e k, ..A= ¢ oo R
: YO ~ [ " T AT p— 1 LT e e AT : e
_ T | R b LR R Y SRS
- - Y 1 = 4 [
.__ ._.. r .._”. - ! . at ” o ! I r il ! _..__._ W .-.m
" - . k
' “ M/um. L ."_. _..,._.l... ™ ﬁ.__ iy ..u_r. Todk _.u
F ' .
* - ..u..n_. m 1t B .q..,. N al
.
a Ry] [
2t
: 1
w __ mﬁ — aarly b, 0
(L ] noam U gy
} . H & [T T TR
£ 4 14 "..n.&_.u.._..._ aa
t : [
b3 s 1
ERT 1 .m..%. | ...mn.....
I s
....,._ : . - .h.r.r q..... u“”.m_..ﬁ.._..q..n__au.._n. v
_w”........r_ |.n u_..._.q."aH_..n..“_ﬂ_ .._._...r..ﬂr. .v....ﬂ ._.a.....-.,.__....a.uﬂﬂ
: k . i Sk gt Y .«
" - 1 L N R T L T
k2 ' 1 L -, < 1...“..__r_..._.. Lo

]
—_—r

AL ol

e H -
Ha n

I ) L] L
1] L e e - Tr 1= h H H
| r S -
.w: P Wﬂu,. ”ﬁ\. N ny .v_._ .nw ..._ 1 r _ “t ..E-_ ._._.." 